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Federazione Italiana Nuoto (FIN) v

Fédération Internationale de Natation

Amateur (FINA), Award, CAS Case No.
1996/A/157, 23 April 1997

Organization

The Federazione ltaliana Nuoto (hereinafter “FIN” or the appellant)

whose seat is in Rome/ITA, is member of the Fédération » Court of Arbitration for
Intemationale de Natation Amateur (FINA) and of the Ligue Sport

Européenne de Natation (LEN). The FINA, whose seat is in

Lausanne/CH, is the intemational body governing Water Polo. Arbitrators/Judges

In July 1995, the Italian National Junior Team took part at the VIII * John Faylor, President
Junior Men's World Water Polo Championships in Dunkerque/FRA. » Massimo Coccia
During these championships, the Italian team played against the » Frangois Carrard

Croatian team on July 27, 1995. Croatia won the match 8-7.
Case date

Certain incidents occurred immediately at the end of the match. As
described by FIN these incidents were minor in nature: the Croatian ~ * 23 April 1997
players, still in the water, assailed one ltalian player,

then other ltalian players moved to their team-mate. Case number
According to the FINA, a fight took place between players of both » CAS Case No.

teams which began among players still in the pool. Then players 1996/A1157

from the benches, and, in particular, players from the ltalian bench,

joined in the fight. Parties

Both depictions of the incident concur in stating that the coaches of ~ * Claimant, Federazione
the Croatian team dived into the water to separate the players. The ltaliana Nuoto (FIN)
referee's report of July 27, 1995 states that coaches of both teams » Respondent, Fédération
intervened to calm down the players and make them leave the pool. Internationale de

The incident was then ended and no one suffered injury. Natation Amateur (FINA)

The Technical Water Polo Committee (“TWPC”), one of the Standing Key words
Committees of FINA, established in its Report of the incident the

following: » Disciplinaryincident
i . after a water polo match
Immediately after the match, won by Croatia 9-8, an at the Junior World

incident occurred which resulted in violence in the
water and players leaving the benches of both teams
and entering the water to join the fighting. The
altercation occurred in front of the Croatian bench, the

Championships
» Suspension of one team
from the next Junior

Italian players swimming and running the length of the World Championships

pool. Coaches left the Croatian bench and entered the » Absence of individual

vater in an attempt to stop the altercation. The players sanctions

vere then separated and the coaches shook hands,

the altercation ending. Source
On the moming of July 28, 1995, the TWPC met and considered the ~ * Federazione ltaliana
incident. It decided to apply the “Interim Guidelines for Disciplinary Nuoto (AN) v Fédération
Action in Water Polo” to this case. These Interim Guidelines were Internationale de
approved by the FINA Bureau in March 1995 and were to be Natation Amateur
presented in the Extraordinary Water Polo Congress 1996. (ANA), Award, CAS

. . . Case No. 1996/A/157,

In its r_eport, the TWPC stresses the _fact that copies of the Interim 23 April 1997 in
Gwde}mes had. bet_en speqﬁcally provided to gach team at the. Matthieu Reeb (ed),
technical meeting immediately before the beginning of the Junior Digest of CAS Awards |

World Water Polo Championships, adding that the TWPC Honorary

Secretary had advised all teams to read them and to be aware of the 1986-1998, Digest of

) ) CAS Awards Series Set,
harshness of the sanctions involved. Volume 1 (© Kluwer Law
As a result of the violence following the match, the TWPC members International; Kluwer
unanimously decided to exclude both the Italian and the Croatian Law International 1998)

teams from the World Championships in Dunkerque on the basis of pp. 351 - 360
art. 5 of the Interim Guidelines.

The application of this provision entailed not only the exclusion of

both teams from the event but also a suspension for the next FINA

Event, in this case the X Junior World Water Polo Championships.

However, after hearing the referees of the match and the members of
the TWPC present at the match, the TWPC considered

that the Italian team was the instigator of the incident and that the

Croatian team was ‘“less guilty”.

Thus, in application of art. 7 of the Interim Guidelines the TWPC
decided to recommend to the FINA Bureau that ‘the team of Italy
not be alloved to participate in the IX Junior World Water Polo
Championships but that the team from Croatia be alloved to, if it
qualifies.” The report does not mention the result of the vote.


/Default.aspx

In conclusion, the TWPC noted that ‘its ability to identify the
instigators, either as individuals or as teams, of the incident is
limited by the prohibition on viewing videotape evidence and by the
fact that many players had removed their hats.”

Finally, the TWPC senved a witten decision to both teams involved,
pronouncing their exclusion from the 1995 Junior World Water Polo
Championships. The decision is dated July 28, 1995 and does not
mention the exclusion of the Italian team from participation in the
next Junior World Water Polo Championships.

On the aftemoon of July 28, 1995, the teams of Croatia and Italy
submitted written appeals challenging the decision to exclude them
from the event. In the evening, a Jury of Appeal composed of the
Bureau Liaison as chair and the members of the TWPC, rejected the
appeals and upheld the decision pronounced in the moming.

Atter the end of the World Championships, the file of the FIN was
forwarded to the FINA Bureau. The FINA Bureau summoned the FIN
to a hearing which took place in Berlin on February 9, 1996. On
August 3, 1996, the FINA Bureau decided to confirm the suspension
of the Italian Junior Water Polo team from the IXMen's World Water
Polo Cham-pionships to be held in 1997. The decision was notified
to the FIN on August 8, 1996.

On September 6, 1996, the FIN lodged an appeal with the CAS
against the decision of the FINA Bureau.

The appellant requests relief from the decision of the FINA Bureau
as follows: “The Italian Swimming Federation herewith demands the
revocation of the decision of the FINA Bureau, so that the ltalian
Junior Men's Water Polo Team may take part in the IX Junior Men's
Water Polo World Championships”.

b

In Law

1. According to art. C 10.5.3 of the FINA Rules, “An appeal
against a decision by the Bureau shall be referred to the Court
of Arbitration for Sport (CAS), in Lausanne, Switzeriand, within
the same term as in C 10.5.2’, that is to say not later than one
month after the member or individual has received the sanction.

2. The FINA Bureau decision is dated August 3, 1996. It was
notified to the appellant on August 8, 1996. FIN filed its appeal
with the CAS on September 6, 1996 and is thus within the time
limit laid down by the FINA Constitution. Moreower, it complies
with the requirements as to form stipulated in articles R48 and
R51 of the Code of Sports-related Arbitration (the Code). The
appeal is therefore admissible.

3. Art. R47 of the Code provides that: “a party may appeal from
the decision of a disciplinary tribunal or similar body of a
federation, association or sports body insofar as the statutes or
regulations of the said body so provide or as the parties have
concluded a specific arbitration agreement and insofar as the
appellant has exhausted the legal remedies available to him
prior to the appeal, in accordance with the statutes or
regulations of the said sports body.”

4. Art. C 10.5.3 of the FINA Rules, quoted abowe, explicitly
provides that the CAS is competent to hear appeals. This
provision applies to a “Member of FINA”, as well as an
“Individual” (art. C 10.5.1 of FINA Rules). The “Member” is
clearly defined as being the national body governing swimming
(art. C 5.1 of FINA Rules). FIN is such a national body
goveming swimming and is a member of the FINA;
consequently, art. C 10.5.3 applies to it. Moreower, all the
judicial remedies granted by the FINA Constitution had been
exhausted prior to the appeal to the CAS. We, therefore,
conclude that the conditions laid down by art. R47 of the Code
are met, and that the competence of the CAS must be
accepted in this case.

5. In conformity with art. R58 of the Code, ‘the Panel shall decide
the dispute according to the applicable regulations and the
rules of law chosen by the parties or, in the absence of such a
choice, according to the law of the country in which the
federation, association or sports body is domiciled.” The FINA
Rules contained in the “FINA Handbook”, in force for the period
1994 to 1996, are thus applicable in this case, in the same
manner as Swiss law. FINA indeed has its headquar [

ters in Lausanne, and the parties did not agree to apply
the law of any other country.

6. The applicable procedure in this case is the appeals arbitration
procedure stipulated under R47 ff. of the Code.



7. As expressly requested by the parties, the Panel agreed to
waive the oral hearing and to rule on the basis of the written
submissions.

8. The decision by the TWPC to exclude the teams of Italy and
Croatia from the 1995 World Junior Water Polo Championships
is dated July 28, 1995 and is worded as follows:

As a result of the incidents occurring at the end
of the match italy/croatia, won by Croatia 9/8, the
TWPC has applied paragraph 5 of the ‘Interim
Guidelines for Disciplinary Action in Water-Polo'
which were approved by the FINA Bureau and
were circulated to all teams at the beginning of
the competition.

Accordingly, the teams of both italy and croatia
are immediately ejected from the 1995 world
junior water-polo championships.

As a result, the schedule of matches for the last
2 days will be re-adjusted by deleting italy and
croatia from the rankings of Groups A-B, and all
teams will be notified.

9. The report and the decision of the TWPC refer to art. 5 and 7 of
the Interim Guidelines which state:

Art. 5. If the disciplinary incident involves any
bench players, of any team, that team or teams
will be immediately ejected from the event in
question. Additionally, that country will not be
entitled to participate in the next FINA Event
involving that team. For example, if the team is a
Jjunior team, it will be the next junior men's FINA
Event. Likewise, if it is a senior women's team, it
will be the next senior women's FINA Event.

Art. 7. The FINA TWPC shall impose, or
recommend, as the case may be, action in
accordance with these ‘interim guidelines’
provided that, if extenuating circumstances
dictate, it shall be entitled to impose, or
recommend, as the case may be, a lesser
sanction by a two-thirds majority vote.

Furthermore, art. 9 states that “A FINA Event shall mean the
World Championships, (senior and junior), the Worid Cups,
Olympic Games, Olympic Games Qualification Toumnaments
and the Olympic Year Women's Toumament.”

10. The decision confirming the suspension of the Italian Junior
Team from the next Junior World Championships was taken by
the FINA [ Bureau on August 3, 1996. The
notification of the decision to FIN dated August 8, 1996
contains no statement of grounds but announces the following:

At the meeting held in Atlanta on 3 August 1996,
the FINA Bureau considered the appeal
presented by the Italian Swimming Federation
against the decision to suspend the Italian junior
men's water polo team from the IX Junior Men's
Water Polo World Championships to be held in
Havana (CUB) in 1997.

Please be informed that the FINA Bureau
rejected the appeal.

11. In its Appeal Brief, the appellant considers that the incident
which occurred during the game Italy—Croatia of “July 27, 1995
was not a real fight but only “movement in the water” and did
not constitute a serious act of violence or brutality. Although
the appellant does not challenge the application of a specific
rule and has no objection regarding the proceedings before the
authorities of FINA, it criticizes the harshness of the sanction.
The FIN believes that the Italian Junior Team was already
punished enough with the immediate exclusion from the World
Championships in Dunkerque. The appellant also asserts that
the sanction will not affect the protagonists of the incident but
other athletes who were absolutely not involved in this case and
adds that, as a consequence of this, the sanction will have no
educative effects on the athletes responsible for the aforesaid
facts.



12. For its part, the respondent considers that the decision of the
FINA Bureau is a correct application of the rules. In particular, it
underlines that it was clearly correct to apply only the art. 5 of
the Interim Guidelines, taking into account the absence of
extenuating circumstances for the Italian team which might
hawe justified the application of the art. 7 of the Interim
Guidelines.

13. The parties differ in their description of the facts. In particular,
they do not share the same opinion about the gravity of the
incident. Accordingly, the Panel chooses to rely on the facts
reported by the TWPC, which refers to the referees' reports on
the game.

14. On the basis of the referees' reports, the Panel considers as
established the fact that several Italian and Croatian players in
the water began fighting, that other players from both teams left
their benches and jumped into the water to join the fight. This
ersion is confirmed in all the aforementioned reports, confirmed
by FINA in its answer and not denied by the appellant in its
Appeal Brief (“while the other E] Italian players
vere leaving the water, [...] Finally almost the majority of both
teams were in the water’).

15. Given these facts, the validity of the decision challenged must
be examined in the light of the applicable rules. The incident
occurred during the Junior Men's World Water Polo
Championships in 1995. Thus, the FINA Rules contained in the
FINA Handbook 1994—1996 are applicable. The Junior Men's
World Water Polo Championships are conducted by FINA (art.
GR 12 of the Rules). According to the FINA Constitution, the
FINA Bureau shall decide on and publish regulations for FINA
ewents (art. C 14.11.6 of the Rules). In March 1995, the FINA
Bureau approved the Interim Guidelines for Disciplinary Action
in Water Polo and decided to present them in the Extraordinary
Water Polo Congress 1996. Consequently, these Interim
Guidelines were in force during the World Championships in
Dunkerque and each team taking part in this competition was
informed of these new regulations.

16. In view of the evidence presented to it, the Panel holds that the
incident between the Italian and Croatian players constitutes a
disciplinary incident involving bench players. Thus, the Panel
holds that the TWPC was correct in applying art. 5 of the
Interim Guidelines and, as a consequence, was justified in
excluding both teams from the event. Pursuant to this provision,
the countries sanctioned are automatically suspended from
participating in the next Junior World Championships, except if
the TWPC imposes or recommends a lesser sanction (art. 7 of
the Interim Guidelines).

17. In the present case, the TWPC decided to recommend to the
FINA Bureau that the Croatian team be entitled to participate in
the next FINA ewent, if it qualified. Howewer, the TWPC did not
find the same extenuating circumstances with regard to the
Italian team. The TWPC properly exercised the authority
granted to it in the Interim Guidelines to evaluate and to decide
upon such facts which it has established. As a result, the
Panel has no grounds upon which to raise objection.

18. The Panel also notes that the decision challenged does not
\violate the procedural rules provided by the Interim Guidelines,
namely:

1. The initial decision of the TWPC shall be
made by the members of the TWPC present at
the tournament, whether they were present at the
match or not.

()
B

3. Sanctions shall be immediately imposed upon
the decision of the FINA TWPC, or FINA Bureau
if present. In the case of a decision by the FINA
TWPC, an appeal shall lie to the Bureau, but in
the interim, the decision of the FINA TWPC shall
stand.



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.
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Since 1996, the Interim Guidelines have been definitively
adopted by the competent authorities of FINA and are now
entitled “Regulations for Disciplinary Actions in Water Polo at
FINA Ewents”. These regulations are not literally the same as
the former Interim Guidelines. In particular, the art. 5 of the new
regulations is drafted as follows:

5. If the disciplinary incident involves any bench
players of any team, that team or teams will be
immediately ejected from the event in question.
Additionally it may be recommended to the FINA
Bureau to exclude the team(s) from the next
FINA event relevant for the team(s).

Even if the wording of the art. 5 of these new regulations is
different from that of the art. 5 of the former Interim Guidelines,
the Panel notes that the application of the new regulations
would not hawve resulted in a different decision for the appellant.
In its Report to the FINA Bureau, the TWPC expressly
recommended to the Bureau that the team of Italy not be
allowed to participate in the IX Junior World Water Polo
Championships, but that the team from Croatia be allowed to
be so, if they qualify. Acting upon this recommendation, the
FINA Bureau ejected both teams from further games of the
1995 World Junior Water Polo Championships and barred the
appellant from participating in the IX Junior Men's Water Polo
World Championships to be held in Havana in 1997. This
decision was confirmed on appeal of FIN on August 3, 1996.

The appellant asserts that the sanction is not fair and
appropriate punishment in light of the significance of the
incident and that it will have no educative effects on the
“personalities” involved in the fight. The athletes who are and
who will ultimately be punished by the sanction are not the
actors in the incident which took place on July 27, 1995, but
rather on other athletes who have nothing to do with the present
case.

It is the holding of the Panel that it can intervene in the sanction
imposed only if the rules adopted by the FINA Bureau are
contrary to the general principles of law, if their application is
arbitrary, or if the sanctions provided by the
rules can be deemed excessive or unfair on their face. To the
extent the properly-constituted deciding body of the federation
acts within the limits of the rules which have been validly laid
down, it is the opinion of the Panel that the CAS cannot re-
open an examination of the decision on the issue whether the
measure of the sanctions imposed is fair and appropriate in
light of the facts which the deciding body has established. It is
the deciding body of the federation which is in the best position
to decide which rules and which sanctions are fair and
appropriate in light of the facts constituting the violation.

In the present case, the Panel holds that the sanction imposed
by FINA on the appellant, although not provided of a thoroughly
written motivation, is not subject to review or objection. In
particular, the Panel wishes to point out that the decision
challenged has indeed an educative purpose and effect vis-a-\vis
the FIN. It will encourage all those in charge of the 1997 Italian
Junior Team (i.e. the coaches) to forewamn and educate their
players that brutality will be met with swift and certain
punishment similar to that which occurred during the 1995
Junior Men's World Water Polo Championships held in
Dunkerque.

It is indeed to be regretted that the players involved in the
brutality which followed the Italian-Croatian match are not
subject to individual punishment. It is these players who may
now be permitted, despite their reprehensible conduct during
the match in July 1995, to participate in the 1997 World
Championships, not as members of the Junior Water Polo
Team, but rather as members of senior teams. In a general
way, the Panel believes that the national federations should
review their rules to determine whether provisions may not be
adopted, on the individual level, to punish individual players for
aggressive and violent conduct during play. Sanctions imposed
on individual players would also contribute to combating
violence in water polo. However, the Panel obsenes that this
solution will not be easy to apply, taking into account the
decision of the FINA not to accept videotape evidence.



25. In conclusion, the Panel considers that the Interim Guidelines
applicable to the 1995 Junior Men's World Water Polo
Championships have been properly and validly enforced and
that the sanction imposed is neither contrary to the general
principles of law, as argued by the appellant, nor is it arbitrary,
excessiwve or unfair in light of the B facts as
established through available evidence. Accordingly, the appeal
by FIN shall be dismissed.

The Court of Arbitration for Sport pronounces:

1. The appeal by Federazione ltaliana Nuoto of September 6, 1996
against the decision of August 3, 1996 taken by the FINA
Bureau is dismissed;

2.(.)E
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Introduction

In 1989, the Czech and Slovak people overthrew the communist regime and adopted a
democratic governance system embracing market economy. New laws had to be
adopted, foreign invesment was encouraged.

Vaious Bilatera Investment Tregties were concluded to create the necessary lega
protection for new investments, among them the Treaty between the United States of
America and the Czech and Slovak Federal Republic Concerning the Reciprocal
Encouragement and Protection of Investment, entered into on 22 October 1991 (the

Treaty).

On 30 October 1991, a new Act on Operating Radio and Televison Broadcasting (the
Media Law) was adopted. It provided for the creation of the Council of the Czech
Republic for Radio and Televison Broadcasting (the Media Council) to ensure the
obsarvance of the Media Law, the development of plurdity in broadcasting, and the
development of domestic and European audio-visud work. The Media Council was

adso competent to grant operating licences.

In 1992, the Media Council commenced the necessary licensng procedures for nation-
wide private televison broadcasting, and, on 9 February 1993, it granted License No
001/1993 to Central European Television 21, CET 21 spol. s r.o. (hereafter ,,CET
21), a company founded by a smal number of Czech citizens,

During the license application proceedings, CET 21 had worked closdy with a foreign
group, Centra European Development Corporation GmbH (hereafter “CEDC”), in
which Mr. Rondd S. Lauder (heresfter the “Clamant” or “Mr. Lauder”), an American
citizen, had an important interest. At that time and since then, Mr. Lauder has among
other activities been an important player in the audio-visual media in the former
communist States of Central and Eastern Europe.

The formula which was finally adopted envisaged the formation of a new joint
company, Ceska nezévisla televizni spolecnost , spol. s r.o. (hereafter”CNTS’), with



10.

11.

the participation of CET 21, a Czech bank and, as a mgority shareholder, a company
representing the foreign investors.

The key person was Dr. Vladimir Zdezny, a Czech ditizen with a long experience in
the media field, also a scriptwriter, etc. Mr. Zelezny became a the same time what
amounted to the Chief Operating Officer of both CET 21 and CNTS. The new
televison dation, TV Nova, immediately became very popular and very profitable.

The successful venture came to an end in 1999 when CNTS, on April 19, fired
Mr. Zelezny from his functions with CNTS and when CET 21, on 5 August 1999,
terminated its contractua relations with CNTS, after CNTS, on 4 August 4 1999, had
not submitted the so-cdled Daly Log regarding the broadcasting for the following

day.

During dl this period the Media Council of the Czech Republic played an important
role, especidly during three periods. Firgt, a the end of 1992 and the beginning of
1993, when it granted the License. Then, a the end of 1995 and in 1996, when a new
Media Law became effective and the Media Council commenced administrative
proceedings agangt CNTS, whereupon the agreements between CNTS and CET 21
were modified. Findly, during the Spring and Summer of 1999, when the find breach
between CET 21 and CNTS occurred.

On 19 August 1999, Mr. Lauder commenced arbitration proceedings againg the Czech
Republic (hereafter the “Defendant”) under the Treaty, claiming that the Czech
Republic, through its Media Council, had violated the Treaty. This Award examines
the claims brought forward by Mr. Lauder.

Procedural History

On 19 August 1999, Rondd S. Lauder initisted these arbitration proceedings by giving
Notice of Arbitration to the Czech Republic. The Notice submitted that the dispute is
subject to ahitration pursuant to Articles VI(2) and (3) of the Treaty and should be
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heard by a pand of three ahbitrators pursuant to Article 5 of the UNCITRAL Rules.
The Notice of Arhitration dso dated that the Czech Republic had consented to submit
the dispute to arbitration pursuant to Article VI(3)(b) of the Treaty. The Claimant
sought the following relief:

“[An] order [to] the Czech Republic to take such actions as are necessary to restore
the contractual and legal rights associated with the claimant’s investments. Among
other things, the Czech Republic should:

a) be ordered to impose conditions on the License that adeguately reflect and secure
CNTSs exclusve right to provide broadcast services and its right to obtain all
correponding income in connection with the operation of TV Nova;

h) be required to enforce such conditions, including by revoking the License and
reissuing it to CNTS or to such other entity and under such other circumstances as
would restore the initial economic underpinnings of Mr. Lauder’s investment; and

¢) be hed liable for the damages Mr. Lauder has incurred to date, in an amount to be
determined by the Tribunal, taking into account, among other factors, the fair
market value of Mr. Lauder’s investment prior to the breaches of the Treaty’.

The Claimant appointed Mr. Lloyd N. Cutler as co-arbitrator. The Respondent
gopointed Mr. Bohudav Klein as co-arhitrator. Both co-arbitrators chose Mr. Robert
Briner as Charman of the Arbitrd Tribund.

On 5 November 1999, the Arbitral Tribunal issued Procedural Order No 1
provisondly fixing Geneva, Switzerland, as the place of ahitration, and determining
English as the language of arbitration.

On 13 December 1999, the Arbitrd Tribunal issued Procedurd Order No 2 taking note
of the agreement of the Parties proposing London as the place of arbitration.

On 31 January 2000, the Czech Republic submitted a Statement of Defence in which it
requested that reference to arbitration by Mr. Lauder be dismissed on the grounds that
the Arbitral Tribund has no jurisdiction over the clam; and/or no investment dispute
contemplated by the Treaty exists, and/or Mr. Lauder’'s Notice of Arbitration was
premaiure or otherwise formaly defective.
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On 17 March 2000, a Procedurd Hearing was held in London. The Arbitrd Tribuna
(i) decided that the issue of jurisdiction would be joined to the merits and that no
separate decison on jurisdiction would be teken unless the Arbitrd Tribund would
hold that a separate determination would shorten the proceedings; (i) took note of the
agreement of the Parties that they would make good faith efforts to agree by 30 April
2000 on a solution to the issue of the scope and timing of the production of documents
required from the Respondent; (iii) took note of the agreement of the Parties that in
general the IBA Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International Commercial
Arbitration would be used; (iv) took note of the agreement of the Parties on the
schedule for the submission of further briefs, (v) considered that a bifurcation of
liability and remedy would not be helpful; (vi) took note of the agreement of the
Parties with respect to the issues of confidentidity of the proceedings, (vii) took note
of the absence of an agreement between the Parties to consolidate or coordinate the
parallel UNCITRAL arbitration between CME and the Czech Republic; and (viii)
addressed some other minor issues.

On 10 May 2000, the Claimant sent a letter to the Arbitral Tribunal regarding the
production of further documents. The 14 March 2000 Declaration of Mr. Richard

Bacek was attached to this letter.

On 17 May 2000, the Arbitral Tribunal issued Procedural Order No 3 pursuant to
which the Respondent was given a time limit until 23 May 2000 to answer the

Clamant's request for production of further documents.

On 31 May 2000, after receipt of the Clamant's letter of 10 May 2000 requesting the
production of further files, documents, minutes and other records in the possession of
the Media Council, and of the Respondent’'s letter of 23 May 2000 requesting that the
aoplication be reected, the Arbitra Tribuna issued Procedura Order No 4 reecting
the Clamant’'s request for production of further documents on the ground that it first
needed to receive the Clamant's Memorid and the Respondent’s Response.

On 30 June 2000, the Clamant filed his Memorid of Clamant. The following Witness
Declarations were made in support of the Memorid:




21,

22,

23.

24,

25.

« 29 June 2000 Declaration of Michel Delloye

¢ 29 June 2000 Declaration of Fred T. Klinkhammer

« 30 June 2000 Supplemental Declaration of Richard Bacek
+ 30 June 2000 Declaration of Laura DeBruce

+ 30 June 2000 Declaration of Martin Radvan

« 30 June 2000 Declaration of Jan Vavra

On 16 October 2000, the Respondent filed its Response. The following Witness
Declarations were made in support of the Response:

« 13 October 2000 Statement of Doc. Ing. Pavel Mertlik CSc

+ 16 October 2000 Statement of Josef Josefik

+ 16 October 2000 Statement of RNDR. Josef Musil

+ 16 October 2000 Statement of PhDr. Helena Havikova

On 6 November 2000, the Arbitral Tribunal issued Procedural Order No 5 inviting the
Respondent to respond by 10 November 2000 to the renewed request of the Claimant
that the Respondent be ordered to produce documents and material identified in the
Supplemental Statement in Support of the Claimant's Request for Documents of
30 June 2000.

On 13 November 2000, the Arbitral Tribuna issued Procedural Order No 6 inviting
the Claimant to respond by 16 November 2000 to the letter of the Respondent of
10 November 2000.

On 17 November 2000, the Arbitra Tribunal issued Procedural Order No 7 pursuant to
which it decided that the Claimant's request for production of general categories of
documents was inappropriate, but that the Respondent was ordered to submit to the
Claimant and to the Arbitral Tribunal copies of those documents which the Claimant
had previously been able to inspect but had not been alowed to copy.

On 8 December 2000, the Claimant filed his Reply Memorial. The following Witness

Declarations were made in support of this Reply Memorid:
* 14 November 2000 Declaration of Jacob Z. Schuster
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« 5 December 2000 Supplemental Declaration of Jan Vévra

* 5 December 2000 Statement of Ing. Jii Broz

« 5 December 2000 Declaration of OhDr Marina Landova

» 7 December 2000 Declaration of Leonard M. Fertig

» 7 December 2000 Declaration of Nicholas G. Trollope

« 8 December 2000 Supplemental Declaration of Laura DeBruce

« 8 December 2000 Supplemental Declaration of Fred T. Klinkhammer
« 8 December Supplemental Declaration of Martin Radvan

+ 21 December 2000 Declaration of Ing. Miroslav Pycha

On 31 January 2001, the Respondent filed its Sur-Reply. The following Witness
Declarations were made in support of this Reply Memorid:

* 19 February 2001 Second Statement of Josef Josefik

¢ 20 February 2001 Statement of Mgr. Milan Jakobec

On 19 February 2001, the Arbitral Tribunal issued Procedural Order No 8 in which the
Respondent's Requests No 1 for an order for the Claimant to provide certain
documents was denied: the Respondent’s Request No 2, repeating the Request No 1
and asking in addition that Mr. Morgan-Jones be subpoenaed was denied; the
Claimant’s request that the Respondent be directed to cease its review of certain stolen
and confidential documentation was denied; and the Respondent's Request No3 to
submit pleadings, submission and evidence which had been submitted in other

proceedings between other parties was denied.

On 20 February 2001, the Claimant filed the following additional Witness
Declarations:

+ 20 February 2001 Second Supplemental Declaration by Laura DeBruce

+ 20 February 2001 Supplemental Declaration of Jacob Z. Schuster

o 20 February 2001 Declaration of Ira T. Wender

From 5 March to 13 March 2001, the Arbitral Tribunal held hearings in London. The
Claimant presented the following witnesses:
* Mrs. Marina Landova
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31,

32.

« Mr. Jan Vavra

« Mr. Martin Radvan

Mrs. Laura DeBruce

Mr. Leonard M. Fertig
Mr. Fred T. Klinkhammer
Mr. Michael Delloye

The Respondent presented the following witnesses.
 Mr. Josef Josefik

* Mr. Milan Jakobec

* Mrs. Helena Havlikova

* Mr. Josef Musil

Two witnesses, Mr. Jiti Broz and Mr. Josef Musil, did not attend the hearings. It was
agreed by the Parties on 13 March 2001 that the Arbitral Tribuna would give these
witnesses' recorded statements the weight the Tribuna believes to be appropriate
(Transcript of 13 March 2001, p. 225-226).

On 13 March 2001, the Chairman declared that the proceedings were closed subject to
the Paties filing of their Written Closing Submissons by 30 March 2001 and their
Replies by 6 April 2001, as well as the Paties filing of their Statement of Cogts and
Expenses as agreed between the Parties (Transcript of 13 March 2001, p, 230-232).

On 30 March 2001, the Claimant filed a Summary of Summation, and the Respondent
filed a Written Closng Submissions.

On 6 April 2001, the Claimant filed a Rebuttal to the Respondent’s Written Closing
Submisson and the Respondent a Reply Written Closing Submissions.

On 17 April 2001, the Claimant filed a Statement of Costs, and the Respondent a

Summary of the Costs.




33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41,

On 19 April 2001 the Respondent filed an Amended Summary of Costs to include
costs incurred between 1 April and 6 April 2001 and the advance on costs pad to the
Tribunal. In this exchange, the Respondent also provided Comments on Costs of the
Claimant.

On 18 June 2001, the Respondent, referring to an agreement of the Parties, asked for
permission to submit pages from the transcript of the hearing held in Stockholm in the
abitration between CME and the Czech Republic (the Stockholm Hearing).

On 21 June 2001, the Claimant confirmed his agreement with respect to the
submission of excerpts from the transcript of the Stockholm Hearing.

On 25 June 2001, the Arbitrd Tribunad agreed that each Paty may submit (i) by 3 July
2001 a maximum of 25 pages of excerpts from the Stockholm Hearing, together with a
short brief not exceeding 10 pages, and (i) by 10 July 2001 rebuttds not exceeding

5 pages.

On 3 July 2001, the Clamant filed Comments on Selected Excerpts from Testimony
in Stockholm Proceedings and the Respondent a letter concerning submission of parts
of the record from the Stockholm Hearing.

On 10 July 2001, both Parties filed their Replies to Submisson of the other Paty of 3
July 2001.

On 12 July 2001, the Respondent filed a larger excerpt of Mr. Klinkhammer's
datements a the Stockholm hearing.

On 19 July 2001 the Claimant submitted, as proposed by the Respondent, a further
excerpt from Mr. Klinkhammer's testimony.

The sole remaining dispute regarding discovery was with respect to specific
communications (e-mails) from the Media Council, which the Respondent wanted the
Claimant to provide along with the name of the person who had provided said
communications to the Claimant (see Respondent’s Request No 1 of 30 January 2001),

10



which request the Arbitral Tribunal had denied in Procedural Order No 8. On 1 March
2001, the Respondent declared that it accepted to participate in the arbitration under
protest and reserved al its rights with respect to the denial of its request. At the 13
March 2001 hearing, the Chairman stated that the Respondent had not pointed out
during the hearing that there was anything which would have impeded presentation of
its defence but that due note was taken of the Respondent’'s reservation thereon
(Transcript of hearing of 13 March 2001, p 232-233).

42, In the course of the proceedings, the Claimant withdrew his two first reliefs (see 1.1(a)
and 11 (b) above), and maintained the relief for damages (see 1.1 (c)) above; Transcript
of 5 March 2001, p. 57-58). The fina relief sought by the Clamant is an award:

(1) Declaring that Respondent has violated the following provisions of the Treaty:

QD

. The obligation of fair and equitable treatment of investments (Article 11(2)(a));

b. The obligation to provide full protection and security to investments (Article
1) (@);

c. The obligation to treat investments at least in conformity with principles of
international law (Article 11(2)(a));

d. The obligation not to impair investments by arbitrary and discriminatory
measures (Article 11(2)(b)); and

e. The obligation not to expropriate investments directly or indirectly through

measures tantamount to expropriation (Article 111);

(2) Declaring that Claimant is entitted to damages for the injury that he has
suffered as a result of Respondent’s violations of the Treaty, in an amount to
be determined at a secondphase of this arbitration; and

(3) Directing Respondent to pay the costs Claimant has incurred in these
proceedings to date, including the costs for legal representation and assistance
(Relief Sought By Claimant of 10 March 2001).

43.  The fina relief sought by the Respondent is an award that:
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Mr. Lauder’s claim be dismissed on grounds of lack of jurisdiction, namely (i)
no “invetment dispute’ as contemplated by the Treaty exists, and/or (i) Mr.
Lauder’s Notice was premature or otherwise formally defective.

And/or Mr. Lauder’'s claim be dismissed on grounds of lack of admissibility,

namely it is an abuse of process

And/or Mr. Lauder’s claim be dismissed on grounds that the Czech Republic
did not violate the following provisons of the Treaty as alleged (or at all):-

(@) The obligation of fair and equitable treatment of investments (Article
1(2) (a)).

(b) The obligation to provide full protection and security to investments
(Article 11(2)(a)).

(c) The obligation to treat investments at least in conformity with principles
of international law (Article 11(2) (a)).

(d) The obligation not to impair investments by arbitrary and
discrimnatory measures (Article 11(2)(b)).

(e) The obligation not to impair investments directly or indirectly through
measures tantamount to expropriation (Article III).

And/or Mr. Lauder’s claim be dismissed and/or Mr. Lauder is not entitled to
damages, on ground that the alleged injury to Mr. Lauder’s investment was not
the direct and foreseeable result of any violation of the Treaty.

And Mr. Lauder pay the codts of the proceedings and reimburse the reasonable

legal and other cost of the Czech Republic (Relief Sought by the Czech
Republic of 13 March 2001).

12



3.

3.1

43.

44,

45,

46.

41.

48.

Facts

The 19992-1993 events

On 30 October 1991, the Czech and Slovak Federal Republic adopted the Act on
Operating Radio and Television Broadcasting (hereinafter: the “Media Law”). The
Media Law empowered the Federa Council for Radio and Television Broadcasting
(hereinafter: “the Media Council”) to grant a license to broadcast radio and television

programs (Exhibit R2).

Pursuant to the Act on the Czech Republic Council for Radio and Television
Broadcasting of 21 February 1992, one of the duties of the Media Council is to
supervise the observance of legal regulations governing radio and television
broadcasting (Exhibit R6).

In 1992, the Media Council invited interested candidates to apply for a license for a
new radio and television broadcasting on the third channel (hereinafter: “the License”)
(Exhibit R53).

On 27 August 1992, CET 21, a Czech company originally owned by some individuals
(hereinafter: “the Founders’), and whose General Director was Mr. Zelezny, a Czech

citizen, filed an application for the License (Exhibit C63).

Prior to the filing of the application, CET 21 had held discussions with the CEDC, a
German company over which Mr. Ronald S. Lauder (hereinafter: “Mr. Lauder” or “the

Clamant”), an American citizen, had indirect voting control.

The original idea was that CEDC would participate in the broadcasting operation by
acquiring stock of CET 21 (Exhibit C134). Such a participation would comply with
the requirements of the Media Law, which expressly envisaged in Article 10.6 the
applications for license "from companies with foreign equity participation” (Exhibit
R2).
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49.

50.

51.

52,

53.

On 31 August 1992, CEDC and the Founders of CET 21 agreed on a draft document
named “Terms of Agreement”. This document provided that CEDC would invest a
sum of at least USD 10,000,000 in the establishment of a commercia television
station in Prague “through an equity investment in CET21" in the form of redeemable
"preferred stock or equivalent equal to 49% ownership of CET 21" and of "an equal
amount of common stock”. The Founders would be entitled to 2% of CET 21 each, i.e.
14% in tota. The remaining 37% of CET 21 would be held by the Founders in reserve
for additiona investors (Exhibit C139).

On 28 September 1992, CET 21 prepared a document named “Project of an
Independent Television Station”. This document stated that CEDC “is a direct
participant in CET21's application for the license” (Exhibit C9).

On 21 December 1992, the Media Council held preliminary hearings for the granting
of the License. Messrs. Mark Palmer, President of CEDC, and Len Fertig, then
consultant with CEDC, were present at the portion of the hearings on CET 21's
application. The record of this portion of the hearings, drafted by the Media Council,
speaks of “‘extensive share reserved for foreign capital” and “direct capital share, not
credit”. It also states that “they [CEDC] see themselves as a predominantly passive
investor, we want a station independent of foreign influence and political influence"
(Exhibit R58).

On 5 January 1993, CEDC and the Founders of CET 21 signed a document named
“Terms of Agreement”. This document provided for the same participation of CEDC
in CET 21 as the above mentioned draft agreement dated 31 August 1992, i.e. 49% of
redeemable preferred stock and of common stock (Exhibit C61).

The same day, the Media Council held a hearing which was attended by
Messrs. Palmer, Fertig and Zelezny. The participants addressed the issues of other
possible partners besides CEDC in the CET 21 investments, mainly Ceska sporitelna,
a.s., the Czech Savings Bank (hereinafter: “CSB”), the scope of CEDC's investments

in the project, and the programming (Exhibit C141).
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54,

55.

56.

57,

58.

59.

On 22 January 1993, the Media Council held further preliminary hearings. The record
of the portion of the hearings on CET 21 expressly referred to CEDC. It stated that
“the participation of foreign capital is expected” and “the combination of domestic and
foreign capital is important, necessity of safeguard - diversification of the investments
sources’  (Exhibit C64).

On 30 January 1993, the Media Council held a sesson on the issuance of the License.
It was decided that CET 21 was awarded the License. The following statements were
made by some members of the Media Council at this session: “(..) it is very
significant that this is a business which can not be financed only by credit” (Mr. Broz);
“ considers the Czech and foreign capital in CET 21 positive” (Mr. Broz); "positive in
that there is a dabilisation  factor, as far as foreign capital and its involvement is
concerned” (Mr. Pycha) (Exhibit R54).

The same day, the Media Council issued a press release announcing that CET 21 had
been awarded the License. The press release dtated that “A direct participant in the
application is the international corporation CEDC (...)" (Exhibit C11).

The same day, the Media Council sent a letter to CET 21 informing them of its
decision on the award of the License. This document also referred to "(...) a direct

party to the application being the international corporation CEDC (..)" (Exhibit R9).

The Media Council’s decision to award the License to CET 21 raised strong
opposition, manly from the politicd paty ODS. The ODS hlamed the Media Council
for having hastily chosen a company, CET 21, whose representatives were bankrupt
politicians and in which foreign capitd prevailed (Exhibits R83, Cl144, and C145).

On 3 February 1993, CET 21 and CEDC submitted to the Media Council a document
named “Overall Structure of a New Czech Commercial Television Entity”. This
document dated that CET 21 and CEDC would jointly creste a new Czech company,
which would have the exclusive use of the License "(...) as long as CET 21 and
CEDC have such a licensg”. The shareholders of the new company would be CET 21,
CEDC and CSB, the last two of them providing the necessary funds (Exhibits Cl4 and
C149).
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60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

At the oral request of Mr. Jakobec, director of the Programming and Monitoring
Section of the Media Council, the above mentioned document of 3 February 1993, was
sgnificantly modified, mainly to reflect the fact that the License would be granted to
CET 21 only, and not to CET 21 and CEDC jointly. The modified document was
issued on 5 February 1993 (Exhibit C150; declaration of Mrs. Landova of 5 December
2000, p. 8).

The same day, the Media Council held a meeting to which representatives of CET 21
were invited. The latter submitted to the Media Council the modified version of the
above mentioned document named “Overall Structure of a New Czech Commercial
Television Entity” (Exhibit R55).

On 9 February 1993, CET 21 issued a document stating that its general assembly,
which had met the previous day, approved the conditions of the Media Council for the
legal confirmation of the License (Exhibit R78).

The same day, the Media Council rendered the decision to award the License to CET
21. This decision referred to CEDC as CET 21's "contractual partner" (Exhibits R10

and C16).

The same day, the Media Council issued the License for a period of 12 years, expiring
on 30 January 2005. The Appendix to the License set forth 31 conditions (hereinafter:
“the Conditions’) that CET 21 had to observe. Condition 17 required among other
matters that CET 21, CEDC and CSB submit a business agreement to the Media
Council for approva within 90 days (Exhibit R5).

The same day, CET 21 accepted without reservation the License, including the
Conditions (Exhibits Rl and R77).

The same day, CSB confirmed its intention to participate in the broadcasting company
to be set up together with CET 21 and CEDC (Exhibit R81).

On 8 April 1993, Mr. Zdemy acquired a 16.66% participation in CET 21.
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68.

69.

70.

1.

72.

73.

32

4.

On 21 April 1993, after having held several sessions to discuss the draft business
agreements between CET 21, CEDC and CSB, and after having had severd contacts
in this matter with the representatives of these companies, the Media Council issued a
letter approving the last verson of the busness agreement (Exhibit C19).

On 4 May 1993, CET 21, CEDC and CSB signed the final version of the business
agreement, named “Memorandum of Association and Investment Agreement”
(hereinafter: “the MOA”). The MOA provided for the formation of the CNTS, a Czech
company which would manage the televison dation. CEDC would contribute 75% of
CNTS's capital and obtain a 66% ownership interest (Article 1.4.3), CSB would
contribute 25% of the capital and obtain a 22% ownership interest (Article 14.2). and
CET 21 would contribute “the right to use, benefit from, and maintain the License (...)
on an unconditional, irrevocable and exclusve bass’ and obtan a 12% ownership
interest (Article 1.4.1) (Exhibit R12).

On 12 May 1993, the Media Council rendered a decison amending and clarifying the
License issued on 9 February 1993. The main amendment regarded Condition 17,

which dated that the MOA was "an integral part ofthe license terms’ (Exhibit C20).

On 8 July 1993, CNTS was incorporated in the Commercid Register administered by
the Digtrict Court for Prague (Exhibit C89).

Mr. Zelezny was appointed General Director of the company.
CNTS then launched a television station named TV Nova, which soon became very

successful.

The 1994-1997 events

On 12 May 1994, the Czech Parliament's Committee for Science, Education, Culture,
Youth, and Physical Training PSP issued a statement that the Media Council had
dlowed teevison broadcasting by an unauthorized — entity, i.e. CNTS.
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75.

76.

7.

8.

79.

In an undated opinion, the Media Council answered that CET 21 was the holder of the
License, and CNTS was authorized by the former to perform al acts related to the
development and operation of TV Nova. However, the License “as such has not been
contributed to CNTS and is separate from all other activities of CNTS'. The Media
Council added that, after having consulted “with a number of leading legal experts,
both Czech and foreign”, this “standard business procedure” was discussed and
aoproved, and did not violate any effective legd regulations (Exhibit C21).

On 4 July 1994, CNTS and CSB acquired 1.25% each of CET 21's stock (Exhibit
R107). As a reault, the paticipation in CET 21 was as follows.

« Mr. Zdeny: 16,66%

* Theremaining Founders. 80.84%
+ CEDC. 1.25%
+ CSB: 1.25%.

On 28 July 1994, CEDC assigned all its capital interest in CNTS to CME Media
Entreprises B.V. (hereinafter: “CME”), a Dutch company over which the Claimant
dso exercised control (Exhibit C128).

In the summer of 1994, the Czech Parliament replaced some members of the Media
Council.

On 8 December 1995, the Czech Parliament amended the Media Law, effective
1 Januay 1996. Among the mogt relevant modification was the deletion of Article
12(3) of the original Media Law, which stated that “In addition to conditions stated in
paragraph 2, the decision to grant a license also includes conditions which the
license-granting body will set for the broadcasting operator”. The Media Law in
Article 3 dso contained a much narrower definition of the term “broadcaster” as the
person to whom a license had been granted (see also the memorandum of
Mrs. DeBruce of CME of 15 May 1996; Exhibit C111) (Exhibit R3).
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80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

On 2 January 1996, CET 21 applied to the Media Council for the cancellation of most
of the Conditions st in the License (Exhibit R31).

On 18 January 1996, the Media Council asked the Digrict Court for Prague 1, acting
as authority for the Commercial Register, to re-examine CET 21's and CNTS's
registrations and to submit a report thereon, being noted that such request had already
been made on 2 February 1995 and was later repeated on 11 April 1996 (Exhibits
R30, R32 and R33).

On 12 February 1996, the Media Council requested Mr. Béarta, at the State and Law
Institute of the Academy of Science of the Czech Republic, to provide an expert
opinion on CNTSs authority to operate televison broadcasting (Exhibit C27).

On 19 February 1996, Mr. Barta issued the requested expert opinion on the letterhead
of the State and Law Institute of the Academy of Science of the Czech Republic.
Based on the assumption that television broadcasting of TV Nova was operated by
CNTS, the author came to the conclusion that administrative proceedings could be
initiated to impose a fine for unauthorized broadcasting against CNTS. In addition, the
Media Council could decide to cancel the License of CET 21 (Exhibit R14).

On 13 March 1996, a meeting was held between the Media Council and CET 21.
Several issues were discussed, among them the relationship between CET 21 and
CNTS regarding the operation of television broadcasting. The Media Council was
concerned with the fact that CNTS was operating television broadcasting without
being the holder - or the co-holder - of the License. Mr. Zelezny, acting on behalf of
CET 21, argued that the current situation had been approved by the Media Council. At
the Media Council’s request, it was eventually agreed that a contract on the provision
of performances and services between CET 21 and CNTS would be drafted and
further discussed. It was aso agreed that CET 21 would not require, in its application
for cancellation of license conditions dated 2 January 1996, the cancellation of
Condition 17. The application for cancellation of this specific condition would be the
subject of further adminigtrative proceedings (Exhibit C84).

On 21 March 1996, CET 21 applied for cancellation of Condition 17 (Exhibit R62).
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86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91L.

At some time in April 1996 and as requested a the meeting of 13 March CET 21 and
CNTS submitted to the Media Council two draft agreements setting forth their legal
relationships (Exhibit R15).

On 2 May 1996, the State and Law Ingtitute of the Academy of Science of the Czech
Republic provided the Media Council with a legal opinion on the two above
mentioned draft agreements between CET 21 and CNTS. It concluded that the
gtuation of CET 21 was correctly resolved, the key point being that CET 21, and not
CNTS, actualy operated broadcasting on its own account (Exhibit R16).

On 15 May 1996, CME expressed its concern to Messrs. Zelezny and Fertig with
respect to the contemplated changes to the MOA resulting from the above mentioned

draft agreements. CME specificaly referred to CET 21's envisaged power to withdraw
CNTS's use of the License if CNTS allegedly breached the agreement (Exhibit Cl11).

On 23 May 1996, after two additional meetings between the Media Council and CET
21 (Exhibits R105 and CB85), CNTS and CET 21 entered into a new agreement
(hereinafter: “the May 1996 Agreement”) setting forth their legal relationships. The
Agreement stated in preamble that the MOA was not changed. In substance, it set forth
that CET 21 was the holder of the License and the operator of televison broadcasting,
that the License was non-transferable, and was not the subject of a contribution from
CET 21 to CNTS. CNTS's role was to arrange the television broadcasting (Exhibit
R17).

On 4 June 1996, the Media Council informed CET 21 that the latter had breached the
License by faling to timely announce changes in the registered capital, in the signing
process, and in the company’s registered office. It directed CET 21 and CNTS to
change their registrations with the Commercial Registry, in particular to modify
CNTS's business activity with respect to “television broadcasting”  (Exhibit R95).

In June 1996, the Supreme State Attorney Office requested the Media Council to
enable it to consult the files relating to the issue of the License to CET 21 and to

CNTS's rights as the administrator of TV Nova On this occasion, the Media Council
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92.

9.

94,

95.

96.

97.

98.

was informed that crimina investigations were pending with respect to CET 21's and
CNTS's rights to administer TV Nova (Exhibit R89).

On 28 and 29 June 1996, the Media Council held a meeting during which it decided to
cancel most of the Conditions to the License. The cancellation of Condition 17 was
postponed in light of the court proceedings with respect to the registration in the
Commercial Registry and the criminal investigation (Exhibit R56).

On 17 July 1996, CME purchased the 22% interest in CNTS held by CSB for a
consideration in excess of USD 36,000,000 (declaration of Mrs. DeBruce of 30 June
2000, p. 5; declaration of Mr. Radvan of 30 June 2000, p.5). As a result, CME held
88% of CNTS's stock, and CET 21 maintained its participation of 12% in CNTS.

On 22 July 1996, as its previous requests of 2 February 1995, 18 January and 11 April

1996, had been ignored, the Media Council asked the Regional Commercial Court in
Prague to start proceedings on compliance of CET 21's and CNTS's registrations in the

Commercial Register (Exhibit R30).

On 26 July 1996, the Media Council issued a decision regarding the cancellation of
most of the Conditions to the License, as per its above mentioned meeting of 28 and
29 June (Exhibit R35).

The same day, the Media Council issued a decision to interrupt the administrative
proceedings with respect to the envisaged cancellation of Condition 17 to the License
because of the pending crimina investigation (Exhibit R34).

On 23 July 1996, the Media Council decided to commence administrative proceedings
against CNTS for operating television broadcasting without authorization. CNTS was
informed of said decison the same day (Exhibits R37 and R18).

On 1 August 1996, CME and Mr. Zelezny entered into a loan agreement pursuant to
which the former would provide the laiter with a loan of USD 4700000 for acquiring
from the other individual shareholders 47% of CET 21's stock. The agreement
provided for Mr. Zelezny to exercise al his voting rights as directed by CME until full
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99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

repayment of the loan (Exhibit R38). As a result, the participation in CET 21 was as

follows:

« Mr. Zdeny: 60%

* The four remaining Founders: 37.5%
+ CME: 1.25%
* CSB: 1.25%.

The Media Council was not informed of the change in CET 21's ownership.

On 13 August 1996, the Ingtitute of the State and Law of the Academy of Sciences of
the Czech Republic issued a legal opinion to CNTS pursuant to which the Media
Council was obliged to meet CET 21's application to cancel the Conditions to the
Licence (Exhibit C28).

On 21 August 1996, CET 21 requested the Media Council to cancel Condition 17 to
the Licence (Exhibit R63).

On 4 October 1996, CET 21 and CNTS made proposas to the Media Council aimed at
resolving the differences with respect to the legal relationships between the two
companies. CET 21 and CNTS would enter into a new agreement providing that CET
21 is the operator of television broadcasting and is entirely responsible before the
Media Council. Both companies would request that their registrations with the
Commercial Register be modified. The Media Council, in turn, would continue the
administrative proceedings on the cancellation of Condition 17 to the License, and
would confirm that the arrangements between the two companies are in compliance
with legal regulations. However, there was no mention of the administrative
proceedings initiated by the Media Council against CNTS for unauthorized conducting
of televison broadcasting (Exhibit R19).

The same day, CNTS provided the Media Council with its position with respect to the
initiation of the administrative proceedings against it. It denied the allegation of
unauthorized television broadcasting  (Exhibit  C26).
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105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

The same day, CET 21 and CNTS signed an agreement (hereinafter: “the October
1996 Agreement”) specifying their legal relationships as set forth in the amended
MOA. The October 1996 Agreement was Smilar to the May 1996 Agreement. The
main difference was in the October 1996 Agreement's statement that such agreement
did not affect CET 21's exclusive ligbility for the programming (Exhibit R21).

On 6 November 1996, the Media Council’'s legal department issued an internal
memorandum on the legal aspects of the October 1996 Agreement. It dated that sad
agreement  “undoubtedly reacts to the commencement of adminidrative proceedings
againg CNTS for illegal broadcagting with the aim of making it seem that CNTS has
not been committing such illegal acts’. The memorandum neverthdess expressed
some doubts if the October 1996 Agreement fully achieved this purpose (Exhibit
R96).

On 14 November 1996, CME issued a memorandum expressing its concern about the
contemplaied amendment of Article 1.4.1 of the MOA. CME's man fear was tha the
draft amendment would allow CET 21 to chose another party to benefit from the
License (Exhibit C112).

The same day, a meeting was held between CNTS's shareholders, i.e. CME, CSB and
CET 21. Article 1.4.1(a) of the MOA was amended and replaced as follows. “the
Company is granted the unconditional, irrevocable, and exclusve right to use and
mantain the know-how and make it the subject of profit to the Company, in connection
with the License, its maintenance, and protection’. In addition CNTS was granted the
right to acquire the License from CET 21 "[i]n the case of change in the legal
regulation and in the prevailing interpretation of the legal community”  (Exhibit C59).

On 20 November 1996, the Media Council expressed to the Police of the Czech
Republic its opinion that none of the Media Council’'s members could be crimindly
ligble with respect to CNTS's dleged illegd televison broadcasting (Exhibit R66).

On 13 December 1996, the October 1996 Agreement was dightly amended (Exhibit
R21).
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111

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

On 17 December 1996, the Media Council decided to cancel Condition 17 to the
Licence (Exhibits R57 and C30).

In December 1996, CME acquired from CET 21 a 52 participation in CNTS for a
consideration of about USD 5,300,000. During the same period, the Founders of CET

21 transferred an additiond 58% interest to Nova Consulting as. (hereinafter: “Nova
Consulting”), a Czech company owned by Mr. Zelezny (declaration of Mrs. DeBruce
of 30 June 2000, p. 5; declaration of Mr. Radvan of 30 June 2000, p.5). As a result,
the participation in CNTS was as follows:

« CME: 93.2%

+ Nova Consulting:  58%

+ The Founders: 1%.

On 29 January 1997, the Media Council, which had become aware of the loan
agreement between CME and Mr. Zelezny, held a meeting with CET 21 for the
purpose of obtaining information thereon from Mr. Zelezny (Exhibit R123).

On 5 February 1997, the October 1996 Agreement was amended to replace all
previous agreements between CET 21 and CNTS with respect to their legal
relationships (see Exhibit R21).

On 12 February 1997, CNTS's registration in the Commercial Registry was modified
as to delete, under the company’s business, the sentence *“operating television
broadcadting under license no. 001/93" (Exhibit R25).

On 21 April 1997, Mr. Radvan, counsd for CME, issued an affidavit stating that the
loan agreement between CME and Mr. Zelezny had been terminated pursuant to an

agreement entered into by the paties on 24 February 1997 (Exhibit C91).

On 15 May 1997, the crimind investigation against CNTS for aleged illegd operation
of televison broadcasting was suspended (Exhibit R25).

On 21 May 1997, CNTS and CET 21 entered into an agreement named “Contract on

cooperation in ensuring service for television broadcasting,” together with a
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supplement to this agreement (hereinafter: “the 1997 Agreement”), replacing all
previous agreements between the paties. The 1997 Agreement confirmed that CET 21
was the holder of the License and the operator of television broadcasting and had the
exclusive responsibility for programming. CNTS had the exclusive rights and
obligations to arrange services for televison broadcasting (Exhibits C29 and R22).

The same day, CME transferred all its interests in CNTS to CME Czech Republic
B.V. (hereinafter: also “CME"), a Dutch company, for a consideration of
USD 52,723,613 (Exhibit C130).

On 1 July 1997, the Czech Paliament passed the Act on the Czech Republic Council
for Radio and Television Broadcasting, which represented a consolidated version of
the statute (Exhibit R7).

In August 1997, CME purchased Nova Consulting, which owned a 5.8% participation
in CNTS, from Mr. Zelezny for a consideration of USD 28,500,000. As a result, CME
held 99% of CNTS's stock and the founders of CET 21 were left with a 1%
participation in CNTS (declaration of Mrs. DeBruce of 30 June 2000, p. 5; declaraion
of Mr. Radvan of 30 June 2000, p. 5).

On 16 September 1997, the Media Council decided to stop the administrative
proceedings against CNTS for illegd operation of television broadcasting. The Media
Council’s main reasoning was that CNTS had "removed the inadequacies’ by
modifying its registration with the Commercial Registry and by proceeding to
“amendments to the contractual reationship” with CET 21 (Exhibit R25).

The 1998-2000 events

On 31 January 1998, the Media Council issued its 1997 Report to the Czech
Parliament. The report contained a long statement of the Media Council’s relaionship
with CNTS and CET 21. The Media Council explained that the legal relationship set
up a the time the License was granted complied with the law as it then was in force
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and the Conditions to the License, mainly Conditions 17 and 18 had been issued in
accordance with the Law. When the Media Law was amended and provided for the
cancellation of al the Conditions, the Media Council protested on the ground that it
"practically lost every possibility of checking on CNTS and its relationship to CET21.
(...) The situation changed fundamentally when the amendment of the broadcasting
law became effective. The licensing conditions that in principle guaranteed the legal
character of the existing links between the license holder and the servicing firms were
annulled and the Council had to solve the issue about how to attend, in the newly
formed gtuation, to the sharp loosening up of the regulatory posshilities. The Council
had an expertise made concerning the related issues and on the basis of it, initiated
gradually negotiations with the affected Companies and opened up adminidtrative
proceedings in the subject of unauthorized broadcasting (...)". CET 21 and CNTS
took the necessary steps to carry out the necessary adjustments, by changing their
registrations in the Commercial Registry and the agreements setting forth their legal
relationships. These actions led to the termination of the administrative proceedings
for unauthorized television broadcasting. However, the Media Council’s decision was
not unanimous (5 in favor, 3 against and 1 abstention), and even reflected “the big
difference of opinions over this case’ (Bxhibit C12).

On 21 June 1998, Mr. Radvan, counsel for CME, had lunch with Mrs. Hulova, Vice
Chairman of the Media Council. According to Mr. Radvan, Mrs. Hulova said during
lunch that CNTS had become “the target for a group of disgruntled persons' (Exhibit
R102).

On 1 July 1998, the Media Council informed CET 21 that it was opening
administrative proceedings against the latter to revoke the License on the ground that
the television station was not providing information “in an objective and balanced
manner” (Exhibit R124).

On 17 November 1998, the Media Council decided to stop the above mentioned

administrative proceedings against CET 21, due to the fact that appropriate actions had
been taken (Exhibit R125).
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On 15 December 1998, CME and CET 21 amended the MOA <o that al prior changes
were incorporated (Exhibit C60).

On 24 February 1999, a Meeting of the Board of Representatives of CNTS took place
during which the relationships between CET 21 and CME were discussed. The
Minutes of the meeting indicate that Mr. Zelezny reported that at least one member of
the Media Council had clamed that the actual situation contravened the law, and that
“"the Council wants to change its original decision and to write a letter with the
statement that the present relationship between CET 21 and CNTS is not correct”.
Mr. Zelezny asserted that in his view, which he claimed was confirmed by his lawyers,
the 1997 Agreement was not exclusive and CET 21 could request any services then
provided by CNTS from any other company. He informed CNTS that, based on this
assertion, CET 21 would hire another advertisng agency. He added that, “in case he
would be asked”, he would resign from his function of executive as well as Generd
Director of CNTS. He stated that “his proposal was an ultimatum, which meant that
CME could ether accept or not” (Exhibit C31).

On 2 March 1999, the Media Council held a meeting to which Mr. Zelezny was
invited. According to the Minutes, CME's alleged financid difficulties were discussed.
Mr. Zelezny, acting on behalf of CET 21, asked the Media Council to repeat some of
its previous statements about exclusivity and the withdrawal of the License “in
relation to all steps within the logic of the development of the relationships between
CET and the Council”. It was then stated that "[I]f Zelezny wants to affect the interests

of CNTS he will need to be supported by a formal or informal letter” (Exhibit R97).

On 3 March 1999, Mr. Zelezny, on the letterhead of CET 21, sent a letter to the Media
Council requesting that the latter issue an opinion defining the relationship between
CET 21 and CNTS, to be used by CET 21"for discussions with our contractual
partners’. The opinion was to assert that "[r]elations between the operator of
broadcasting [CET 21] and its service organisations must be established on an
nonexclusive basis’. CET 21 “should order services from service organizations at
regular prices so as to respect rules of equal competition. (...) the licensed subject
must have the ability to select relevant services anytime and anywhere at will”
(Exhibit C33).
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On 15 March 1999, the Media Council issued a letter to CET 21 laying out, inter alia,
the non-exclusive basis of the relations between the operaior of broadcasting and the
service organizetions, the operator's responsibility for structuring and composing the
program, and the alocation to the operator of the revenues from advertisng (Exhibit
C34).

In March 1999, CME set up an action plan to deal with the tense situation with CET
21 (Exhibit R132).

On 19 April 1999, Mr. Zelezny was dismissed from his position as General Director
and Chief Executive of CNTS (Exhibit C689).

On 24 June 1999, CNTS requested the Media Council to give its position or to take
measures aimed at resolving the current dispute between CNTS, CME and CET 21,
resulting, among other reasons, from CET 21 entering into contracts with third parties,
which “were granted rights to trade benefits from the License” (Exhibit C39).

On 28 June 1999, after CNTS had positioned two commercial spots into television
broadcasting despite CET 21's disapproval, the Regiond Commercid Court in Prague
rendered a preliminary measure ordering CNTS to refrain from any interference with
televison broadcasting operated by CET 21 (Exhibit C13).

On 13 July 1999, in the context of the Media Council’s opinion to the Permanent
Media Commission of the Parliament of the Czech Republic, CNTS provided the
Media Council with an anaysis of its legd relationship with CET 21 (Exhibit CA40).

On 26 July 1999, the Media Council sent a letter to CNTS caling it to stop its media
campaign in connection with its dispute with CET 21. CNTS was also to inform the
Media Council on the steps taken to minimize the risks described in its opinion to the
above-mentioned Commission, mainly the risks of breaches of the Media Law, and on
the actions taken to come to a fina settlement of the dispute. Enclosed with this letter
were Sections 7 and 8 of the Media Council’s opinion to the Permanent Media

Committee with respect to the dispute between CET 21 and CNTS (Exhibit C44).
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On 2 August 1999, CNTS and CME sent a letter to the Permanent Media Committee
of the House of Representatives of the Parliament of the Czech Republic in response
to Sections 7 and 8 of the Media Council’'s opinion to the Permanent Media
Committee, a copy of which had been provided to CNTS with the Media Council’s
letter of 26 July 1999 (Exhibit C41), raising the question that the acts of the Media

Council might congtitute violations of the Treaty.

On 5 August 1999, Mr. Rozehnal, counsel for CET 21, informed CNTS that CET 21
"hereby withdraws from the Agreement on Cooperation in Provison of Sarvices for
Televison Broadcagting, as amended, concluded on May 21, 1997”. This decison was
based on CNTS's failure on 4 August 1999 to submit to CET 21 within the usual
deadline the Daily Log, which contains the daly programming, regarding the
broadcasting for the following day (Exhibit C35).

On 6 August 1999, CNTS filed a request with the Media Council for the withdrawa of
the License to CET 21 (Exhibit C42).

On 13 August 1999, CNTS informed the Media Council of its willingness to conduct
negotiations with CET 21 to resolve their dispute, and requested that CNTS and CME
be invited to the Media Council’s ordinary session to be held on 17 August 1999

(Exhibit C43).

On 16 August 1999, CET 21 sent a letter to CME Ltd. detaling the business
relationship between CET 21 and CNTS (Exhibit C13).

On 19 August 1999, Mr. Lauder initiasted the present arbitration proceedings.

Numerous other court and arbitration proceedings opposing CNTS, CME, CET 21,

Mr. Lauder and/or Mr. Zelezny were commenced in the context of the disputes

between CNTS, CME and Mr. Lauder, on the one side, and CET 21 and Mr. Zelezny,

on the other side. In particular:

« CME initiated parallel UNCITRAL arbitration proceedings against the Czech
Republic on the basis of the bilatera investment treaty between the Netherlands
and the Czech Republic;
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« CME brought ICC arbitration proceedings against Mr. Zdemy (Exhibit R46);
* Numerous civil actions were commenced before the Czech courts, most of them
opposing CNTS and CET 21 (Exhibit R49).

On 19 September 1999, the Media Council issued a written opinion for the Permanent
Media Commission of the House of Deputies of the Parliament with respect to the
dispute between CET 21 and CNTS. It was qualified as a “typical commercial dispute”
related to the assessment of the rea value of CME in the context of its merger with
Scandinavian Broadcasting Services. Generdly, this dispute could be identified as an
issue of relations between the broadcaster, investors and service organizations,
resulting from insufficiently transparent arrangements and leading to a dua
broadcasting system. Similar problems were encountered with almost all nationwide
broadcasters (Exhibit C68).

On 30 September 1999, the Standing Committee for Mass Media of the House of
Representatives of the Czech Republic issued a resolution stating its serious
dissatisfaction with the work of the Media Council in the context of the dispute
between CNTS and CET 21 (Exhibit C108).

On 15 November 1999, the Media Council provided the Permanent Commission for
the Media of the House of Representatives of the Czech Republic with a supplement to
its podtion on the stuation of TV Nova (Exhibit R126).

On 21 December 1999, the Media Council rendered a decision pursuant to which
CME could be a party to the administrative proceedings regarding changes in the
License at CET 21's request (increase in the registered capital, changes in the
paticipants and values of their capital contributions) (Exhibit C50).

As a result of the end of the relationships between CET 21 and CNTS, the latter had to
take drastic measures to cut its spending, e.g. to lay off many employees (Exhibit
C38).

On 4 May 2000, the Regional Commercial Court in Prague decided that CET 21 was
obligated to procure all services for television broadcasting exclusively through
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CNTS. However, the Court refused to decide that CET 21's withdrawa from the 1997
Agreement was invaid, nor to confirm the existence of CNTSs exclusive right on the
bass of the 1997 Agreement (Exhibit C54).

On 1 June 2000, CET 21 filed an appeal against the above mentioned judgment with
the High Court in Prague (Exhibit C55).

On 14 December 2000, the High Court in Prague granted CET 21's apped and decided
that CET 21 was not obligated to procure al services for television broadcasting
exclusively through CNTS (Exhibit R134).

The case is now pending before the Czech Supreme Court.

Juridiction and Admissbility

I ntroduction

At various stages of the proceedings, the Respondent challenged the Arbitral

Tribuna’s jurisdiction on severa grounds:

a) The Claimant has failed to prove that he owns or controls an investment within the
Czech Republic;

b) The Clamants clam is not an investment dispute under the Treaty;

c) The Claimant aready submitted the same dispute to the courts of the Czech
Republic and to other arbitrd tribunas (Article VI(3)(@ of the Treaty);

d) The Clamant may not concurrently pursue the same remedies in different fora

e) The Claimant's claim congtitutes an abuse of process,

f) The Claimant did not comply with the six-month waiting period (Article VI(2)(a)
of the Treaty) (see Statement of Defence, p. 12-13; Response, p. 40-49; Sur-Reply,
p. 14-17).

In the Written Closing Submissions of 30 March 2001, the Respondent stated that it
did not dispute that:
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» The Treaty is prima facie applicable to events occurring after 19 December 1992;
e Mr. Lauder is a national of the United States;

o CEDCs (and later CME's) shareholding in CNTS is an investment;

¢ The Clamant's alegations congtitute an investment dispute for the purpose of the

Treaty;
e For jurisdictional purpose only, the Claimant controlled the investment (see

Written Closing Submissions, p. 4-5).

155.  The Arbitra Tribuna therefore takes note that the Respondent has withdrawn the two
grounds under @) and b) above. The Arbitra Tribuna will therefore only address the

four remaining grounds under c), d), €) and f) above.

4.2 The same dispute is submitted to state courts and to other arbitral tribunals

156. The Respondent argues that Article VI(3)(a) of the Treaty precludes the Arbitral
Tribunal from exercising jurisdiction on the ground that the same dispute was
submitted to Czech courts and to another arbitral tribunal before the present
proceedings were initiated. Those proceedings arise from the same circumstances and
seek the same substantive remedy, so that the issue in dispute is the same in al cases.
As a result, Mr. Lauder has removed the dispute from any arbitral tribuna under the

Treaty (Response, p. 47-43).
157.  The Claimant argues that the present proceeding is the only one in which he claims
that the Czech Republic violated obligations under the Treaty. Article VI(3)(a)

actually sets forth a limited form of the principle of lis alibi pendens, whose elements

ae not met (Reply Memorid, p. 50-62).

158.  Article VI(3)(a) of the Treaty reads as follows:

"(...) Once the national or company concerned has so consented, either party to the

dispute may ingtitute such proceeding provided:
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(i) the dispute has not been submitted by the national or the company for
resolution in accordance with any applicable previously agreed dispute-
Sdtlement  procedures, and

(i) the national of company concerned has not brought the dispute before the
courts of justice or administrative tribunals or agencies of competent
jurigdiction of the Party that is a party to the dispute. (...)"

The Arbitral Tribunal considers that the word “dispute” in Article VI(3)(a) of the
Treaty has the same meaning as the words “investment dispute” in Article VI(1),
which reads as follows:

“For the purposes of this Article, an investment dispute is defined as a dispute
involving (a) the interpretation or application of an investment agreement between a

Party and a national or company of the other Party; (b) the interpretation or

application of any investment authorization granted by a Party's foreign investment
authority to such national or company; or (c) an alleged breach of any right conferred
or created by this Treaty with respect to an investment”.

It is undisputed that the Claimant’s alegations concern an investment dispute under
Article VI(2)(c) of the Treaty, i.e “an alleged breach of any right conferred or created
by this Treaty with respect to an investment”.

The purpose of Article VI(3)(8) of the Treaty is to avoid a Stuation where the same
investment dispute (“the dispute”) is brought by the same the clamant (“the national
or the company”) against the same respondent (a Party to the Treaty) for resolution
before different arbitral tribunals and/or different state courts of the Party to the Treaty
that is also a party to the dispute.

The resolution of the investment dispute under the Treaty between Mr. Lauder and the
Czech Republic was not brought before any other arbitral tribunal or Czech court
before - or after - the present proceedings was initiated. All other arbitration or court
proceedings referred to by the Respondent involve different parties, and deal with
different  disputes.
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In particular, neither Mr. Lauder nor the Czech Republic is a party to any of the
numerous proceedings before the Czech courts, which opposed or are opposing CNTS
or the various CME entities, on the one side, and CET 2.1 or Mr. Zelezny, on the other
side. The Respondent has not alleged - let alone shown - that any of these courts
would decide the dispute on the basis of the Treaty.

The ICC arbitration proceeding was between CME and Mr. Zelezny, and dealt with
the latter's aleged breach of the 11 August 1997 Share Purchase Agreement pursuant
to which CME acquired a 5.8% participation in CNTS held by Nova Consulting, as,
an entity owned by Mr. Zelezny.

The paralel UNCITRAL arbitration proceeding (hereinafter: “the  Stockholm

Proceedings’) is between CME and the Czech Republic, and is based on the hilateral
investment treaty between the Netherlands and the Czech Republic.

Therefore, the Arbitral Tribunal holds that Article VI(3)(a) of the Treaty does not
preclude it from having jurisdiction in the present proceedings.

The same remedies are sought in different fora

The Respondent argues that, independently of Article VI(3)(a) of the Treaty, the

Claimant cannot seek the same remedies in multiple paralle actions.

At first the Respondent asserted that if the Claimant chooses to pursue a contractua
remedy in the local courts or in an arbitral tribunal, he should not be allowed to
concurrently pursue a remedy under the Treaty. The Claimant could indeed not
complain of any mistreatment of his investment by the State until that State's courts
had finally disposed of the case. In addition, by initiating proceedings under the
Treaty, the Claimant deprives the other party to the court proceedings of the
opportunity to argue its case before the Treaty tribuna. Here, the existence of multiple
proceedings creates a risk of incompatible decisions, a prospect of disorder “"that the
principle of lis alibi pendens is designed to avert” (Response, p. 46-47).
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Later the Respondent indicated that it was not seeking “to rely upon technical
doctrines of lis alibi pendens or res judicata’, but on a new “important issue of
principle, not yet tested (..) in previous court or arbitral proceedings’. The
multiplicity of proceedings involving, directly or indirectly, the State "amounts to an
abuse of process’, in that no court or arbitral tribunal would be in a position to ensure
that justice is done and that its authority is effectively upheld. The Respondent added
that there is “an obvious risk of conflicting findings between the two Treaty tribunals’

(Sur-Reply, p. 14-15).

The Claimant argues that no principles of lis alibi pendens are applicable here. Should
such principles apply, it would not deprive the Arbitra Tribuna of jurisdiction, since
the other court and arbitration proceedings involve different parties, different clams,
and different causes of action. However, if CNTS could obtain any recovery from the
Czech courts, this may reduce the amount of damage claimed in the present

proceedings (Reply Memorial, p. 50-62).

The Arbitral Tribunal considers that the Respondent's recourse to the principle of lis
alibi pendens to be of no use, since al the other court and arbitration proceedings
involve different parties and different causes of action (see 4.2 above). Therefore, no
possibility exists that any other court or arbitra tribunal can render a decision similar
to or inconsistent with the award which will be issued by this Arbitra Tribuna, i.e.
that the Czech Republic breached or did not breach the Treaty, and is or is not liable

for damages towards Mr. Lauder.

It is to be noted that the risk of conflicting findings is even less possible since the
Clamant withdrew his two reliefs on the impostion of conditions to the License and
the enforcement of such conditions, and only maintained its relief for damages.
Assuming that the Arbitral Tribunal would decide that the Respondent breached the
Treaty and that the Claimant is entitled to damages, such findings could not be
contradicted by any other court or arbitral decision. The damages which could be
granted in the paralel proceedings could only be based on the breach by CET 21
and/or Mr. Zelezny of their contractual obligations towards CNTS or any CME entity
(decison by Czech courts or the ICC arhitral tribunal) or on the breach by the Czech
Republic of its obligations towards CME pursuant to the Dutch/Czech bilateral

35



173.

174.

175.

4.4

176.

investment treaty (decision by the parallel UNICTRAL arbitral tribunal). The only
rik, as argued by the Claimant, is that damages be concurrently granted by more than
one court or arbitral tribunal, in which case the amount of damages granted by the
second deciding court or arhbitral tribunad could take this fact into consideration when

assessing the final damage.

There might exist the possibility of contradictory findings of this Arbitral Tribuna and
the one set up to examine the claims of CME against the Czech Republic under the
Dutch-Czech Bilateral Investment treaty. Obviously, the claimants in the two

proceedings are not identical. However, this Arbitral Tribuna understands that the
clam of Mr. Lauder giving rise to the present proceeding was commenced before the

clams of CME was raised and, especialy, the Respondent itself did not agree to a de
facto consolidation of the two proceedings by insisting on a different arbitral tribunal

to hear CME's case.

Finally, there is no abuse of process in the multiplicity of proceedings initiated by
Mr. Lauder and the entities he controls. Even assuming that the doctrine of abuse of
process could find application here, the Arbitral Tribuna is the only forum with
jurisdiction to hear Mr. Lauder's clams based on the Treaty. The existence of
numerous parallel proceedings does in no way affect the Arbitra Tribunal’s authority
and effectiveness, and does not undermine the Parties rights. On the contrary, the
present proceedings are the only place where the Parties rights under the Treaty can be

protected.

Therefore, the Arbitra Tribuna holds that the seeking of the same remedies in a

different fora does not preclude it from having jurisdiction in the present proceedings.

The abuse of process

Besides the aready addressed issue of aleged abuse of process in connection with the
fact that the same remedies are sought in different fora (see 4.3 above), the

Respondent argues that the Claimant commits an abuse of process (i) in pursuing his
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clam in the present proceedings under the Treaty whereas it is aleged in the pardlel
arbitration proceedings that CME has a better claim, and (ii) in not disclosing a prima

facie case that the Respondent has breached the Treaty (Response, p. 48-49).

The Arbitral Tribuna does not see any abuse of process by the Claimant's pursuit of
his claim in the present proceedings and by CME's pursuit of its clam in the parallel
arbitration proceedings. As aready stated (see 4.3 above), the clamants and the causes
of action are not the same in the two cases. Only this Arbitral Tribuna can decide
whether the Czech Republic breached the Treaty towards Mr. Lauder, and only the
arbitral tribunal in the parallel Stockholm Proceedings can decide whether the Czech
Republic breached the Dutch/Czech hilateral investment treaty in relation to CME. As
a result, CME has neither a better - nor a worse - claim in the paralel arbitration
proceedings than Mr. Lauder's clam in the present arbitration proceedings. It only has

a different clam.

It should furthermore be noted that the Respondent refused to alow the constitution of
identical arbitral tribunals to hear both treaty cases. If the same tribuna would have
been appointed in both cases the procedure could have been co-ordinated with the
corresponding reduction in work and time and of cost to the Parties. The possibility of

conflicting decisions would aso have been grealy reduced.

There is also no abuse of process by the Claimant's aleged non-disclosure of a prima
facie case that the Respondent has breached the Treaty. No such obligation derives
from the Treaty or from the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules. Even less would the
absence of such disclosure result in the Arbitra Tribunal lacking jurisdiction.
Furthermore, as stated hereunder, the Claimant actually disclosed more than just a

prima facie case against the Respondent.
Therefore, the Arbitral Tribuna holds that there is no abuse of process on the part of

the Claimant which would preclude it from having jurisdiction in the present

proceedings.
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The sx-month waiting period

The Respondent argues that the Claimant did not comply with the waiting period set
forth in Article VI(3)(a) of the Treaty pursuant to which arbitration can be initiated
only six months after the dispute arose. For the purpose of this provision, the dispute
aises when the State is advised that a dispute exists. Here, the Czech Republic was
first advised of Mr. Lauder's complaints under the Treaty by CNTSs and CME's letter
to the Media Committee of the Czech Parliament of 2 August 1999. Therefore, the
Notice of Arbitration served only 17 days later is defective, and the Arbitral Tribunal
lacks jurisdiction (Statement of Defence, p. 13; Written Closing Submissions, p. 5).

The Claimant argues that the Respondent has waived or abandoned this objection by
not having advanced it between its Statement of Defence of 31 January 2000 and its
Written Closing Submissions of 30 March 2001 (Rebuttal to The Respondent's Written
Closing Submission, p. 45).

Article VI(3)(a) of the Treaty reads as follows:

"At any time after six months from the date on which the dispute arose, the national or
company concerned may choose to consent in writing to the submisson of the dispute
for settlement by conciliation or binding arbitration (...) "

The Arbitral Tribuna considers that, as stated above with respect to the Respondent’s
other objection based on Article VI(3)(a) of the Treaty (see 4.2 above), the word
“dispute’ in the context of the six-month waiting period shall have the same meaning
as the words “investment dispute” in Article VI(l), i.e. in this case “an alleged breach
of any right conferred or created by this Treaty with respect to an investment”.

However, the waiting period does not run from the date at which the alleged breach
occurred, but from the date at which the State is advised that said breach has occurred.
This results from the purpose of the waiting period, which is to allow the parties to

enter into good-faith negotiations before initiating arbitration.
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Here, the Respondent's dleged violations of the Clamant's rights under the Treay
occurred during the period from February 1993, when the License was granted, until
15 March 1999, when the Media Council sent a letter to CET 21 expressing its opinion
on the requirements of television broadcasting (see Summary of Summation, p. [-9).
No evidence was, however, put forward that the Czech Republic was advised of said
dleged Treaty violations before CNTS's and CME's 2 August 1999 letter to the Media
Committee of the Czech Parliament. Only 17 days lie between sad letter and the filing
of the Notice of Arhitration on 19 August 1999.

However, the Arbitrd Tribuna considers that this requirement of a sSx-month waiting
period of Article VI(3)(a) of the Treaty is not a jurisdictional provision, i.e. a limit set
to the authority of the Arbitral Tribunad to decide on the merits of the dispute, but a
procedural rule that must be satisfied by the Claimant (Ethyl Corp. v. Canada,
UNCITRAL June 24, 1998, 38 |.L.M. 708 (1999), paragraphs 74-88). As stated above,
the purpose of this rule is to dlow the paties to engage in good-faith negotiations
before initiating  arbitration.

Here, although there were only 17 days between CNTS's and CME's letter to the
Media Committee of the Czech Parliament of 2 August 1999 and the filing of the
Notice of Arbitration on 19 August 1999, there is no evidence that the Respondent
would have accepted to enter into negotiation with Mr. Lauder or with any of the
entities he controlled and which were involved in the dispute during the waiting
period. On the contrary, the Media Council did not react a dl to CNTS's letter of 13
August 1999 requesting that CNTS and CET 21 be invited to the Media Council’s
ordinary sesson to be held on 17 August 1999 in order to try to find a solution to their
dispute (Exhibit C43).

Furthermore, the Respondent did not propose to engage in negotiations with the
Clamant following the later's statement in his Notice of Consent of 19 August 1999,
filed together with the Notice of Arhitration, that he remaned “open to any good faith
efforts by the Czech Republic to remedy this situation”. Had the Respondent been
willing to engage in negotiaions with the Clamant, in the spirit of Article VI(3)(@) of
the Treaty, it would have had plenty of opportunities to do so during the sx months
dter the 19 August 1999 Notice of Arbitration.
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To insist that the arbitration proceedings cannot be commenced until 6 months after
the 19 August 1999 Notice of Arbitration would, in the circumstances of this case,
amount to an unnecessary, overly formalistic approach which would not serve to

protect any legitimate interests of the Parties.

Therefore, the Arbitral Tribunal holds that the requirement of the six-month waiting
period in Article VI(3)(@) of the Treaty does not preclude it from having jurisdiction in
the present proceedings.

Findings

Introduction

The Claimant alleges that the Respondent, through the Media Council actions, has
breached five independent obligations under the Treaty within three separate time

periods.

The five obligations are the followings:

a) the prohibition against arbitrary and discriminatory measures;
b)
)

C

the obligation to provide fair and equitable treatment;

the obligation to provide full protection and security;

d) the obligation of treatment in accordance with general principles of international
law;

e) the obligation not to expropriate unlawfully (Reply Memorial, p. 62; Summary of

Summation, p. 13-14).

The three time periods are the followings:

a) the 1993-1994 period;

b) the 1996-1997 period;

) the 1998-1999 period (see Mr. Kiernan's oral opening submission, 5 March 2001,
p. 18).
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195.

5.2

196.

197.

The Arbitrd  Tribunal feels it gppropriate to address the issues in the following order:
a) the obligation not to expropriate unlawfully with respect to al time periods;
b) the obligation of treatment in accordance with the general principles of international
law with respect to dl time periods;
c) al remaining aleged violations of the Treaty within the 1992-1993 time period;
d) al remaning aleged violations of the Treaty within the 1994-1997 and 1998-1999
time periods.

The obligation not to expropriate unlawfully (all time periods)

The Clamant aleges that the Media Council committed unlawful expropriation by
indituting adminigtrative proceedings againg CNTS in 1996 and by other actions that
forced CNTS to amend the MOA, as well as by the accumulation of actions and
inactions over the period from 1996 through 1999 to which the Claimant never
consented voluntarily or otherwise. The Claimant precisely referred to (i) the 1996
adminigrative and crimina proceedings, (i) the indication by the Media Council in
1998 and thereafter that it did not accept an exclusve business relaionship between
CET 21 and CNTS, coupled with the Media Council’s continued pressures to
resructure said relationship, (iii) the Media Council’'s 15 March 1999 letter to CET 21,
and (iv) the Media Council’s refusal to take action against CET 21 when the latter
severed dl dedings with CNTS (Reply Memorid, p. 73-77).

The Clamant argues that the Treaty protects foreign investors from direct and indirect
expropriation, i.e. not only from the taking of tangible property, but aso from
measures tantamount to expropriation. Expropriaion includes interference by the State
in the use of property or with the enjoyment of its benefits, even if legd title to the
property is not affected. There is even heightened protection against deprivations
resulting from regulatory actions when the acquired rights have obtained legal
approval on which investors justifiably rely. The intent of the State to deprive the
investor of property is not a necessary element of expropriation. There is no regulatory
exception (Memorid, p. 50-52; Reply Memorid, p. 63-73).
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198.

199.

200.

The Respondent argues that, although the Treaty includes both direct and indirect
forms of expropriation, interference with property rights has to be so complete as to
amount to a taking of those rights. Detrimental effect on the economic value of
property is not sufficient. Parties to the Treaty are not liable for economic injury thet is
the consequence of bona fide regulation within the accepted police powers of the
State. The Respondent asserts that the lawful commencement of administrative
proceedings aganst CNTS in 1996 in respect of a suspected violaion of the law did
not conditute expropriation. Furthermore, there is no evidence that the Media Council
threatened to revoke the License. In addition, CNTS and/or Mr. Lauder made no
mention of expropriation before the Notice of Arbitration was filed on 19 August
1999. Findly, Mr. Lauder faled to prove tha the Czech Republic caused CET 21 to
withdraw from its contractual relationship with CNTS, the acts of the latter's
contractual counter-party not congtituting expropriation by the State (Response, p. 50-
55; Written Closing Submissons, p. 9-10).

Article 111(1) of the Treaty provides:

"Investments shall not be expropriated or nationalized either directly or indirectly
through measures tantamount to expropriation or nationalization ("expropriation”)
except for a public purpose; in accordance with due process of law; in a
nondiscriminatory manner; upon payment of prompt, adequate and effective
compensation; and in accordance with the general principles or treatment provided for
inArticle 11(2) ".

The Bilateral Investment Trea